approximately $2,674,051, or approximately $0.056 per share of common stock based upon 49,810,322 shares of common stock

outstanding.

S-10

The shares in this offering will be sold at market prices which may fluctuate substantially. For purposes of calculating dilution, we have

assumed a sale price of $2.36 per share, which was the closing price of our stock on March 15, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $50,000,000 or 21,186,440 shares, at an assumed offering

price of $2.36 per share, after deducting estimated commissions and offering expenses payable by us, and giving effect to the issuances

of common stock after December 31, 2021, on a pro forma basis, our adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 would

have been approximately $50,994,051, or $0.718 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net

tangible book value of $0.665 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.642 per share

to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this calculation

on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 2.3600

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2021   $ 0.0481

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share as of  December 31, 2021,

attributable to current shareholders before giving effect to this offering   $ 0.0056

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2021, before giving

effect to this offering   $ 0.0537

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.6646

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2021 after

giving effect to this offering   $ 0.7183

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing our

common stock in this offering   $ 1.642

The shares subject to the ATM Agreement are being sold from time to time at various prices. An increase of $1.00 per share in the price

at which the shares are sold from the assumed public offering price of $2.36 per share shown in the table above, assuming all of our

common stock in the aggregate amount of $50,000,000 during the term of the ATM Agreement are sold at that price, would increase

the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering to $2.572 per share, after deducting estimated offering

commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us. A decrease of $1.00 per share in the price at which the shares